
   

Reso No.           (CM) 
Reference: Reso No. 235-23 (Amend) 
Meeting Date: 061025  SWZ ______ TV ______ PCS ______  

1 

RESOLUTION NO.__________ (CM) 
 
A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF 
WATSONVILLE APPROVING THE FIRST AMENDMENT TO CONTRACT 
WITH K&D LANDSCAPING, INC. FOR THE 2023-2026 LANDSCAPE 
MAINTENANCE SERVICES FOR THE PARKS AND COMMUNITY 
SERVICES DEPARTMENT, AMENDING SCOPE OF SERVICES AND 
INCREASING COMPENSATION, IN AN ANNUAL AMOUNT OF $50,284 
FOR A REVISED TOTAL CONTRACT AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED 
$273,342 PER YEAR; AND AUTHORIZING AND DIRECTING THE CITY 
MANAGER TO EXECUTE SAME  
 
WHEREAS, on December 12, 2023, City Council adopted Resolution 235-23 (CM) 

awarding a consultant contract to K&D Landscaping, Inc. for landscape services for the 

City, in an annual amount not to exceed $223,058 with a completion date of December 

31, 2026, and with the option to extend an additional two-year term; and  

WHEREAS, § 3-5.170 of the Municipal Code provides that amendments to 

contracts that reasonably relate to the scope of the original contract and were originally 

approved by Council shall be approved by Council; and  

WHEREAS, this First Amendment to Contract will add to the scope of services to 

include additional areas needing landscape services at an annual cost of $50,284, for a 

total contract amount not to exceed $273,342 per year. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY 

OF WATSONVILLE, CALIFORNIA, AS FOLLOWS: 

1.  Landscape maintenance is exempt from CEQA review pursuant to CEQA 

Guideline 15304(a), as it is a minor alteration to land, and 15301(c) as it is a repair to 

existing facilities.  This amendment to the original contract for landscape services does 

not create any new impacts that have not been previously considered. 



Reso No.           (CM) 
Reference: Reso No. 235-23 (Amend) 
Meeting Date: 061025 

2 

2. This first amendment to contract between the City of Watsonville and K&D 

Landscaping, Inc., a copy of which is attached hereto and incorporated herein by this 

reference is hereby approved. 

3. The City Manager is hereby authorized and directed to execute said first 

amendment for and on behalf of the City of Watsonville with minor revisions that may be 

approved by the City Manager and the City Attorney. 

 
******************************** 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 


